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How to use:
1. Power on/off: Press the fire button 5 times in quick succession to turn the device on and off. 

2. Vaping: Attach the atomizer onto the device (keep the 510 connection clean and dry). Choose 
the correct mode and adjust the wattage to a proper range to match the atomizer you used before 
using. Hold the fire button and inhale through the mouthpiece. Release the fire button and 
exhale.

3. Stealth function: While the device is on, simultaneously hold the fire button and the left 
regulatory button. This will switch the screen display on and off.

4. Key lock function: While the device is on, simultaneously press the two regulatory buttons. 
This will switch between Key Lock and Key Unlock function.

5. Switch the display: By pressing the left and right regulatory buttons simultaneously in 
shutdown state, the screen display will rotate 180 degrees. You can then view the screen from 
two kinds of angle through this operation.

Shift Modes: When the device is on, press the fire button 3 times in quick succession, then 
press the left or right regulatory button to shift among VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR 
Mode.

Wattage Adjustment: Under VW mode, the output wattage can be adjusted from 1W to 80W 
by pressing the regulatory buttons, right to increase and left to decrease.

Temperature Adjustment: Under TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) mode, simply press the left 
or right regulatory button to increase/decrease the temperature setting.

Bluetooth Connection:
1. Keep pressing the On/Off button, the indicator light will keep in blue and then you enter the 
Bluetooth mode with the warning tone of “Tok tok tok” and voice prompt of “Bluetooth Mode”. 
2. To search and connect WISMEC ACTIVE, please turn the Bluetooth on under your phone’s 
settings menu. Choose “WISMEC ACTIVE” and connect the device with your phone. After 
connecting successfully, the device will issue a voice message of “Bluetooth Connected”.
3. Keep pressing the On/Off button, the Bluetooth will disconnect, and the device will power off 
with the warning tone of “Tok tok tok” and the disappearance of blue indicator light.
4. The maximum receiving distance of the Bluetooth can reach 10 meters. If you disconnect the 
Bluetooth on purpose or the Bluetooth is off automatically because of super distance, the device 
will issue a voice message of “Bluetooth Disconnected” and “Bluetooth Connecting, Please 
Wait”. If the Bluetooth is reconnected, the device will issue a message of “Bluetooth Connected 
Successfully”.
5. When powered on, the device will power off automatically after 5 minutes under the following 
3 conditions:
(1). The device is not connected with your Bluetooth mobile phone successfully;
(2). You did not let your mobile play music after the device is connected with your mobile phone 
successfully;
(3). The music of the phone remains paused;
When powered off, the device will issue a warning tone of “Tok tok tok” and the blue indicator light 
will go out.

Warranty
Please consult with your WISMEC distributors for warranty policy. We are not responsible for any 
damage caused by user error.
This warranty is only valid for authentic WISMEC products within warranty period from date of 
purchase by the end user. 

Warning
1. Keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or 
breast-feeding women, persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Only have your product repaired by Wismec. Do not attempt to repair the unit by yourself as 
damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, as this may damage the 
product. The appropriate operation temperature is within 0°C to 45°C while charging and -10°C 
to 60°C while in use.
3. Keep away from water. 

Possible adverse effects
1. Use of this product may cause damage to health.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the juice 
with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

Functions of Buttons: 
Play button: To play or pause the music, just short press the button.
Prev (Previous) button:
To turn down the volume, just press the button; Keep pressing the button to turn down the volume rapidly.
    To change to the previous song, just press the button 2 times in quick succession.
Next button: 
To turn up the volume, just press the button; Keep pressing the button to turn up the volume rapidly.
To change to the next song, just press the button 2 times in quick succession.
On/Off button: To turn the Bluetooth function on/off, just keep pressing the button.
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Fire button
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English

Utilisation:
1. Mise en marche / arrêt: Appuyez rapidement 5 fois sur le bouton de mise en marche pour 
allumer et éteindre l'appareil. 

2. Vaper: Attachez l'atomiseur sur l'appareil (gardez la connexion 510 propre et sèche). 
Choisissez le mode correct et ajustez la puissance à la plage appropriée pour correspondre à 
l'atomiseur installé. Gardez appuyer le bouton de tir et inspirez par l'embout. Relâchez le bouton 
de tir et expirez.

3. Fonction furtive: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, maintenez simultanément le bouton de tir et 
le bouton de réglage gauche. Cela activera et désactivera l'affichage de l'écran.

4. Fonction de verrouillage des touches: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez simultané-
ment sur les deux boutons de réglages. Ceci permutera entre la fonction Key Lock et Key Unlock.

5. Basculer l'affichage: En appuyant simultanément sur les boutons de réglage gauche et 
droit avec votre batterie hors-tension, l'affichage de l'écran tournera de 180 degrés. Vous pourrez 
ensuite afficher l'écran à partir de deux types d'angle.

Modes Shift: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez trois fois de suite sur le bouton de tir, puis 
appuyez sur le bouton de réglage gauche ou droit pour passer du mode VW / Bypass / TC-Ni / 
TC-Ti / TC-SS / TCR.

Réglage de la puissance: En mode VW, la puissance de sortie peut être ajustée de 1W à 80W 
en appuyant sur les boutons de réglages droite pour augmenter et gauche pour diminuer la 
puissance.

Réglage de la température: En mode TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), appuyez simplement 
sur le bouton de réglage gauche ou droit pour augmenter / diminuer le réglage de la température.

Connexion Bluetooth:
1. Continuez à appuyer sur le bouton Marche / Arrêt, le voyant restera bleu et vous passerez en 
mode Bluetooth avec la tonalité d'avertissement "Tok tok tok" et l'invite vocale de "Bluetooth 
Mode".
2. Pour rechercher et connecter WISMEC ACTIVE, veuillez activer le Bluetooth dans le menu 
des paramètres de votre téléphone. Choisissez "WISMEC ACTIVE" et connectez l'appareil avec 
votre téléphone. Une fois la connexion établie, l'appareil émet un message vocal «Bluetooth 
Connected».
3. Continuez à appuyer sur le bouton Marche / Arrêt, le Bluetooth se déconnectera et l'appareil 
s'éteindra avec la tonalité d'avertissement "Tok tok tok" et la disparition du voyant bleu.
4. La distance maximale de réception du Bluetooth peut atteindre 10 mètres. Si vous déconnect-
ez le Bluetooth ou si le Bluetooth est désactivé automatiquement en raison de la super distance, 
l'appareil émet un message vocal «Bluetooth déconnecté» et «Connexion Bluetooth, veuillez 
patienter». Si le Bluetooth est reconnecté, l'appareil émettra un message «Bluetooth Connecté 
avec succès».
5. Lorsqu'il est sous tension, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement après 5 minutes dans les 3 
conditions suivantes:
(1). L'appareil n'est pas connecté avec votre téléphone portable Bluetooth avec succès;
(2). Vous n'avez pas laissé votre téléphone jouer de la musique après que l'appareil a été 
connecté avec votre téléphone mobile avec succès;
(3). La musique du téléphone reste en pause;
Lorsqu'il est éteint, l'appareil émettra une tonalité d'avertissement "Tok tok tok" et le voyant bleu 
s'éteindra.

Garantie
Veuillez consulter vos distributeurs WISMEC pour connaître la politique de garantie. Nous ne 
sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par l'erreur de l'utilisateur.
Cette garantie n'est valable que pour les produits WISMEC authentiques pendant la période de 
garantie à compter de la date d'achat par l'utilisateur final.

Attention
1. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les mineurs, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes 
ou allaitantes, les personnes allergiques/sensibles à la nicotine.

Contre-indication
1. Faites réparer votre produit uniquement par Wismec. N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil 
vous-même car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans des conditions de température ou d'humidité élevées, car cela 
pourrait endommager le produit. La température de fonctionnement appropriée est de 0°C à 
45°C pendant la charge et de -10°C à 60°C en cours d'utilisation.
3. Conserver à l'écart de l'eau.

Effets indésirables possibles
1. L'utilisation de ce produit peut endommager la santé.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le jus avec une teneur plus faible en nicotine ou pas de nicotine.

Cómo utilizar:
1. Encendido / apagado: Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces en sucesión rápida para 
encender y apagar el dispositivo. 

2. Vaping: Coloque el atomizador en el dispositivo (mantenga el conector 510 limpio y seco). 
Elija el modo correcto y ajuste la potencia a un rango adecuado para que coincida con el 
atomizador que se utiliza antes de vapear. Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido e inhale 
a través de la boquilla. Suelta el botón de encendido y exhala.

3. Función de modo oculto: mientras el dispositivo está encendido, mantenga presionado 
simultáneamente el botón de encendido y el botón de regulación izquierdo. Esto se podrá 
encender y apagar la pantalla.

4. Función de bloqueo de teclas: mientras el dispositivo está encendido, presione simultánea-
mente los dos botones reguladores. Con lo cual se podrá cambiar entre la función de Bloqueo 
de Teclas y Desbloqueo de Teclas.

5. Cambio de la pantalla: presionando los botones reguladores izquierdo y derecho simultánea-
mente en el estado de apagado, la pantalla se girará 180 grados. A continuación, puede ver la 
pantalla desde dos tipos de ángulo a través de esta operación.

Modos de cambio: cuando el dispositivo está encendido, presione el botón de encendido 3 
veces en sucesión rápida, luego presione el botón regulador izquierdo o derecho para cambiar 
entre el modo VW / Bypass / TC-Ni / TC-Ti / TC-SS / TCR.

Ajuste de potencia: en el modo VW, la potencia de salida se puede ajustar de 1W a 80W 
presionando los botones reguladores, a la derecha para aumentar y a la izquierda para 
disminuir.

Ajuste de temperatura: en el modo TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), simplemente presione el 
botón regulador izquierdo o derecho para aumentar / disminuir la configuración de temperatura.

Conexión Bluetooth:
1. Siga presionando el botón de Encendido / Apagado, la luz indicadora se mantendrá en azul y 
luego se entrará al modo Bluetooth con el tono de advertencia de "Tok tok tok" y el mensaje de 
voz de "Modo Bluetooth".
2. Para buscar y conectar WISMEC ACTIVE, encienda el Bluetooth en el menú de configuración 
de su teléfono. Elija "WISMEC ACTIVE" y conecte el dispositivo con su teléfono. Después
de conectarse con éxito, el dispositivo emitirá un mensaje de voz de "Bluetooth conectado".
3. Mantenga presionado el botón de Encendido / Apagado, el Bluetooth se desconectará, y el 
dispositivo se apagará con el tono de advertencia de "Tok tok tok" y se desaparicará la luz 
indicadora azul.
4. La distancia máxima de recepción del Bluetooth puede alcanzar hasta 10 metros. Si se 
desconecta el Bluetooth a propósito o el Bluetooth se apaga automáticamente debido a la gran 

distancia, el dispositivo emitirá un mensaje de voz de "Bluetooth desconectado" y "Conexión 
Bluetooth, por favor espere". Si se vuelve a conectar el Bluetooth, el dispositivo emitirá un 
mensaje de "Bluetooth conectado con éxito".
5. Cuando se enciende, el dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 5 minutos bajo 
las siguientes 3 condiciones:
(1). El dispositivo no está conectado con su teléfono móvil Bluetooth con éxito;
(2). No permitiste que su dispositivo reproduzca música después de que el dispositivo está 
conectado con su teléfono móvil con éxito;
(3). La música del teléfono permanece en pausa;
Cuando se apaga, el dispositivo emitirá un tono de advertencia de "Tok tok tok" y la luz 
indicadora azul se apagará.

Garantía
Por favor, consulte con sus distribuidores WISMEC sobre la política de garantía. No nos 
hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error del usuario.
Esta garantía sólo es válida para los productos WISMEC auténcticos que están dentro del 
periodo de garantía desde la fecha de compra por el usuario final.

Atención
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado ser utilizado por los jóvenes, los no fumadores, las 
mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, o personas que son alérgicas/sensibles a la 
nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. Haga reparar su dispositivo únicamente por Wismec. No intente reparar el producto usted 
mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario podría 
dañarse. La temperatura de funcionamiento apropiado está dentro de 0°C a 45°C durante la 
carga y -10°C a 60°C mientras está en uso.
3. Mantener lejos del agua.

Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud.
2. Para las personas con reacciones adversas después de usar este producto, se recomienda 
utilizar el e-líquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

Gebrauchsanleitung:
1. Ein- / Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Feuertaste 5 Mal kurz hintereinander, um das Gerät 
ein- und auszuschalten.

2. Vapen: Befestigen Sie den Verdampfer auf dem Gerät (halten Sie den 510-Anschluss sauber 
und trocken). Wählen Sie den richtigen Modus und stellen Sie die Wattleistung auf einen 
geeigneten Bereich für den Verdampfer ein. Feuertaste drücken und durch das Mundstück 
inhalieren. Feuertaste loslassen und ausatmen.

3. Stealth-Funktion: Halten Sie bei eingeschaltetem Gerät gleichzeitig die Feuertaste und die 
linke Einstelltaste gedrückt. Dadurch wird die Bildschirmanzeige ein- und ausgeschaltet.

4. Funktion der Tastensperre: Drücken Sie bei eingeschaltetem Gerät gleichzeitig die beiden 
Einstelltasten. Dadurch können Sie zwischen Tastensperre und Tastenfreigabe umschalten.

5. Display drehen: Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der linken und rechten Einstelltasten bei 
ausgeschalteten Gerät wird die Bildschirmanzeige um 180 Grad gedreht. Sie können dadurch 
den Bildschirm aus zwei verschiedenen Blickwinkeln anzeigen.

Shift-Modi: Ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, drücken Sie dreimal kurz hintereinander die Feuertaste 
und dann die linke oder rechte Einstelltaste, um zwischen VW / Bypass / TC-Ni / TC-Ti / TC-SS 
/ TCR-Modus zu wechseln.

Einstellung der Leistung in Watt: Im VW-Modus kann die Ausgangsleistung von 1W bis 80W 
durch dir Einstelltasten eingestellt werden, rechts zum Erhöhen und Links zum Verringern.

Temperatureinstellung: Drücken Sie im Modus TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) einfach die 
linke oder rechte Einstelltaste, um die Temperatureinstellung zu erhöhen bzw. zu verringern.

Bluetooth Verbindung:
1. Halten Sie die Ein- / Aus-Taste gedrückt, die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet blau und Sie gelangen in 
den Bluetooth-Modus mit dem Hinweiston "Tok Tok Tok" und der Sprachmeldung "Bluetooth 
Mode".
2. Um WISMEC ACTIVE zu suchen und zu verbinden, aktivieren Sie Bluetooth an Ihrem Telefon. 
Wählen Sie "WISMEC ACTIVE" und verbinden Sie das Gerät mit Ihrem Telefon. Nach 
erfolgreicher Verbindung gibt das Gerät eine Sprachnachricht "Bluetooth Connected" aus.
3. Halten Sie die Ein- / Aus-Taste gedrückt, die Bluetooth-Verbindung wird getrennt und das 
Gerät schaltet sich mit dem Warnton "Tok Tok Tok" aus. Die blaue Anzeigeleuchte erlischt.
4. Die maximale Empfangsdistanz beträgt 10 Meter. Wenn Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung 
absichtlich trennen oder die Bluetooth-Verbindung aufgrund zu hoher Entfernung automatisch 
deaktiviert wird, gibt das Gerät eine Sprachnachricht mit dem Hinweis "Bluetooth Disconnected" 
und "Bluetooth-Connecting, please wait" aus. Wenn die Bluetooth-Verbindung wiederhergestellt 
wird, gibt das Gerät die Meldung "Bluetooth connected Successfully" aus.
5. Ist Bluetooth aktiv schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch nach 5 Minuten unter den folgenden 3 
Bedingungen aus:
(1). Das Gerät ist nicht erfolgreich mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Mobiltelefon verbunden.
(2). Sie haben Ihr Mobiltelefon nicht auf Musik zugreifen lassen, nachdem das Gerät erfolgreich 
mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon verbunden wurde.
(3). Die Musik des Telefons ist auf Pause gestellt;
Ist das Gerät ausgeschaltet, gibt das Gerät einen Warnton von "Tok Tok Tok" aus und die blaue 
Anzeigeleuchte erlischt.

Garantie Bestimmungen
Wenden Sie sich bitte bei Fragen an Ihren WISMEC Distributor. Wir sind nicht für Schäden die 
durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. 
Unsere Garantie ist nur gültig für original Wismec Produkte und erstreckt sich nicht auf Produkte 
von Drittanbietern.

Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten. 
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, Schwangere und stillende 
Mütter sowie Personen mit allergischen oder empfindlichen Reaktionen auf Nikotin. 

Bitte Beachten  
1. Lassen Sie das Gerät nur von Wismec reparieren. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu 
reparieren, da Schäden oder Verletzungen auftreten können.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen oder feuchten Bedingungen aus, da es sonst 
zu Beeinträchtigungen kommen kann. Das Gerät sollte bei einer Temperatur von -10°C bis 60°C 
betrieben und zwischen 0°C bis 45°C aufgeladen werden.
3. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Wasser aus.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann sich schädlich auf Ihre Gesundheit auswirken. 
2. Menschen die Nebenwirkungen nach dem Gebrauch spüren wird empfohlen, ein e-Liquid mit           
einem geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu verwenden.

Italian

Modo d’uso:
1. Accensione / spegnimento: premere il pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida successione 
per accendere e spegnere il dispositivo. 

2. Svapare: collegare l'atomizzatore sul dispositivo (mantenere la connessione 510 pulita e 
asciutta). Scegliere la modalità corretta e regolare la potenza in un intervallo appropriato per far 
combaciare l'atomizzatore usato prima dell'uso. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione ed 
inspirare attraverso il boccaglio. Rilasciare il pulsante di accensione ed espirare.

3. Funzione invisibile (Stealth): mentre il dispositivo è acceso, tenere contemporaneamente 
premuti il pulsante di accensione e il pulsante di regolazione sinistro. Questa operaione 
accenderà e spegnerà la visualizzazione dello schermo.

4. Funzione di blocco tasti: mentre il dispositivo è acceso, premere contemporaneamente i 
due pulsanti di regolazione. Questa funzione alternerà la funzione Key Lock e Key Unlock.

5. Cambiare il display: premendo contemporaneamente i pulsanti di regolazione sinistro e 
destro nello stato di spento, il display dello schermo ruoterà di 180 gradi. È quindi possibile 
visualizzare lo schermo da due tipi di angolazioni diverse tramite questa operazione

Modalità Shift: quando il dispositivo è acceso, premere il pulsante di accensione 3 volte in 
rapida successione, quindi premere il pulsante di regolazione sinistro o destro per passare tra le 
modalità VW / Bypass / TC-Ni / TC-Ti / TC-SS / TCR.

Regolazione della potenza: in modalità VW, la potenza in uscita può essere regolata da 1 W 
a 80 W premendo i pulsanti di regolazione, a destra per aumentare e verso sinistra per diminuire.

Regolazione della temperatura: in modalità TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), è sufficiente 
premere il pulsante di regolazione sinistro o destro per aumentare / ridurre l'impostazione della 
temperatura.

Connessione Bluetooth:
1. Tenere premuto il pulsante On / Off, la spia si manterrà blu e si entrerà in modalità Bluetooth 
con il tono di avviso "Tok tok tok" e il comando vocale di "Modalità Bluetooth".
2. Per cercare e connettere WISMEC ACTIVE, attivare il Bluetooth sotto il menu delle impostazi-

isresse opoD .onofelet la ovitisopsid   li erettennoc e " WISMEC ACTIVE" ereilgecS .onofelet led ino
connessi correttamente, il dispositivo emetterà un messaggio vocale di "Bluetooth connesso".
3. Continuando a premere il pulsante On / Off, il Bluetooth si disconnetterà e il dispositivo si 
spegnerà con il tono di avviso "Tok tok tok" e con la scomparsa della spia blu.
4. La distanza massima di ricezione del Bluetooth è circa 10 metri. Se si disconnette il Bluetooth 
accidentalmente o il Bluetooth si spegne automaticamente a causa della super distanza, il 
dispositivo emetterà un messaggio vocale di "Bluetooth disconnesso" e "Connessione Bluetooth, 
attendere per favore". Se il Bluetooth viene ricollegato, il dispositivo invierà un messaggio di 
"Bluetooth connesso correttamente".
5. Una volta attivato il Bluetooth, il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente dopo 5 minuti nelle 
seguenti 3 condizioni:
(1). Il dispositivo non è stato collegato correttamente al tuo telefono cellulare Bluetooth;
(2). Non hai permesso al tuo cellulare di riprodurre musica dopo che il dispositivo è stato 
collegato correttamente al tuo telefono cellulare;
(3). La musica del telefono rimane in pausa;
Una volta spento, il dispositivo emetterà un tono di avviso "Tok tok tok" e la spia blu si spegne.

Garanzia
Si prega di consultare i vostri distributori WISMEC per la politica della garanzia. Noi non siamo 
responsabili per qualsiasi danno causato da un errore dell'utente.
Questa garanzia è valida solo per i prodotti autentici WISMEC e il periodo di garanzia è valido 
dalla data di acquisto da parte dell'utente finale.

Attenzione
1. Si prega di tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
2. L’uso di questo dispositivo non è raccomandato da parte di giovani o non fumatori, donne 
incinte o in periodo di allattamento, o persone allergiche o sensibili alla nicotina.

Controindicazione
1. Il prodotto debe essere riparato solamente da tecnici Wismec. Non tentare di riparare il 
dispositivo da soli, in quanto si possono verificare danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non esporre il prodotto ad alte temperature o a condizioni di umidità, in quanto ciò potrebbe 
danneggiarlo. La temperatura di funzionamento appropriata è da 0°C a 45°C durante la carica e 
da -10°C a 60°C durante l'uso.
3. Tenere lontano dall'acqua.

Possibili effetti avversi
1. L’uso di questo prodotto può causare danni alla salute.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si consiglia di utilizzare 
il liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza nicotina.

Finnish

Miten käyttää:
1. Virta päälle/pois päältä: Kytke laite päälle tai pois päältä painamalla painiketta 5 kertaa 
peräkkäin nopeasti. 

2. Höyrystys: Kiinnitä sumutinta laitteelle tiukasti. (Pidä 510-liitäntä puhtaana ja kuivana) 
Ennen käyttöä valitse oikeaa muotoa ja säädä tehontasoa sopivalle alueelle sinun 
sumuttimen mukaan. Pidä palopainiketta ja puhkuu suukappaleen läpi. Hellitä ja hengitä 
sitten ulos.

3. Varkainmuoto: Kun virta on päällä, pidä palopainiketta ja vasemmasääntelyvalikkoa 
samanaikaisesti, jolla tavalla ruudulla osoittaa virran tilanne.

4. Näppäinlukitus: Kun virta on päällä, paina kaksi sääntelyvalikkoa samanaikaisesti. Tällä 
tavalla näppäinlukitus siirtyy toimivana tai toimettomana.

5. Sirrä näyttötila: Ruudun näyttö pyörittää 180 astetta painamalla sammuttamisen 
tilanteessa olevaa vasenta ja oikeaa sääntelyvalikkoa samanaikaisesti. Sitten voit katsella 
ruutua kahdelta kulmalta tämä tavoin.

Vaihda muotoa: Kun virta on päällä, paina palopainiketta 3 kertaa peräkkäin ja nopeasti, 
sitten paina vasenta ja oikeaa sääntelyvalikkoa valitsemaan VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-
SS/TCR-muotoa.

Tehontason säästö: VW-muodossa voi säätää tuottotehontasoa 1W:sta 80W:iin painamalla 
sääntelyvalikkoa, oikea osoittaa nousemiseksi ja vasen pienentämiseksi.

Lämpötilan säästö: TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) muodossa voit paina vaan vasenta ja 
oikeaa sääntelyvalikkoa lisätäksesi/vähennäksesi lämpötilan asetuksia.

Bluetooth-yhteys:
1. Pidä painettuna On/Off-painiketta, näin ilmaisinpalo pysyy sinisena ja päästät Bluetooth- 
muotoon “Tok tok tok”-varoitusäänin ja “Bluetooth Mode”-äänipuhelun kanssa.
2. Jos haluat etsiä ja kytkeä WISMEC ACTIVE, kytke Bluetooth päälle sinun puhelimensi 
asetusten valikossa. Valitse “WISMEC ACTIVE” ja kytke laitetta sinun puhelimeen. Kytkemisen 
jälkeen, laite antaa ääniviestin "Bluetooth Connected".
3. Paina On/Off-painiketta jatkuvasti, näin Bluetooth katkaisee, ja laite sammuu, kun on “Tok 
tok tok”-varoitusääni ja sininen ilmaisinpalo ei pala.
4. Bluetoothin suurin vastaanottotaso voi olla 10 metriä. Jos irrotat Bluetoothin tarkoituksen-
mukaisesti tai Bluetooth on pois päältä automaattisesti, sillä laite lähettää ylimääräisen 
etäisyyden, laite lähettää ääniviestin "Bluetooth Disconnected" ja "Bluetooth Connecting, 
Please Wait". Jos Bluetooth on yhdistetty uudelleen, laite antaa viestin "Bluetooth Connected 
Successfully".
5. Jos tapahtuu 3 tilannetta kuin alla, kun virta on päällä, laite sammuu automaattisesti 5 
minuutin kuluttua.  
(1). Laite ei ole yhteydessä Bluetooth-matkapuhelimeensi onnistuneesti;
(2). Et antanut matkapuhelimeesi musiikkia, kun laite on liitetty matkapuhelimeen 
onnistuneesti.
(3). Puhelimen musiikki pysähtyy;
Kun virta on pois, laite antaa “Tok tok tok”-varoitusääniä ja sininen ilmaisinpalo ei pala.

Takuu
Ota yhteyttä WISMEC-jälleenmyyjiin takuuohjeista. Emme ole vastuussa käyttäjän virheestä 
aiheutuvista vahingoista.
Tämä takuu koskee vain aitoja WISMEC-tuotteita takuuaikana loppukäyttäjän ostopäivästä.

Varoitus
1. Pidä pois lasten ulottuvilta.
2. Tätä tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi nuorille, tupakoimattomille, raskaana oleville tai 
imettäville naisille, nikotiinille allergisille / herkille henkilöille.

Kontraindikaatiota
1. Vain tuotteesi korjataan Wismecillä. Älä yritä korjata laitetta itse, koska vahinkoja tai 
henkilövahinkoja saattaa esiintyä.
2. Älä jätä laitetta korkeissa lämpötiloissa tai kosteissa olosuhteissa, koska se voi vahingoit-
taa tuotetta. Sopiva käyttölämpötila on 0 ° C - 45 ° C latauksen aikana ja -10 ° C - 60 ° C 
käytön aikana.
3. Pitäkää se alway vedestä.

Vastaindikaattorit
1. Tämän tuotteen käyttö voi vahingoittaa terveyttä.
2. Haittavaikutusta sairastaville henkilöille tämän tuotteen käytön jälkeen on suositeltavaa 
käyttää mehua, jolla on alhaisempi nikotiinipitoisuus tai ei nikotiinia.

Gebruik：
1. Voeding in- of uitschakelen: druk vijfmaal kort achter elkaar op de vuurknop om het 
apparaat in- of uit te schakelen. 

2. Vaping: bevestig de verstuiver op het apparaat (houdt de 510-verbinding schoon en 
droog). Kies, voor gebruik, de juiste modus en stel het wattage in op een geschikt bereik, dat 
overeenkomt met de verstuiver die u gebruikt. Houdt de vuurknop ingedrukt en inhaleer door 
het mondstuk. Laat de vuurknop los en adem uit.

3. Stealth-functie: druk tegelijkertijd op de vuurknop en de linker regelknop, terwijl het 
apparaat is ingeschakeld. Hierdoor wordt de schermweergave in- en uitgeschakeld.

4. Toetsvergrendelfunctie: druk tegelijkertijd op de twee regelknoppen, terwijl het apparaat 
aan staat. Hiermee wordt geschakeld tussen de toetsvergrendeling en de -ontgrendelfunctie.

5. Beeldscherm veranderen: door tegelijkertijd op de linker en rechter regelknoppen te 
drukken in de uitschakelstatus, draait het scherm 180 graden. U kunt het scherm vanuit twee 
hoeken bekijken via deze bewerking.

Schakelen tussen modi: druk, wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, drie maal snel achter 
elkaar op de linker of rechter regelknop. Hierdoor wordt geschakeld tussen de 
VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR-modi.

Afstelling Wattage: het uitgangsvermogen kan worden aangepast van 1W tot 80W, door op 
de regelknoppen te drukken in de VW-modus. De rechter regelknop om te verhogen en de 
linker regelknop om te verlagen.

Afstelling Temperatuur: in de TC-modus (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) drukt u eenvoudig 
op de linker- of rechter regelknop om de temperatuurinstelling te verhogen of te verlagen.

Bluetooth-verbinding:
1. Houdt de Aan / Uit-knop ingedrukt. Het indicatielampje blijft blauw en vervolgens ga je 
naar de Bluetooth-modus met de waarschuwingstoon "Tok tok tok" en een stem zegt 
"Bluetooth Mode".
2. Om WISMEC ACTIVE te zoeken en ermee te verbinden, schakelt u Bluetooth in via het 
instellingsmenu van uw telefoon. Kies "WISMEC ACTIVE" en sluit het apparaat aan op uw 
telefoon. Nadat de verbinding tot stand is gekomen, geeft het apparaat een spraakbericht 
van "Bluetooth Connected".
3. Blijf op de Aan/Uit-knop drukken om de Bluetooth-verbinding te verbreken. Het apparaat 
wordt uitgeschakeld met de waarschuwingstoon "Tok tok tok" en het verdwijnen van het 
blauwe indicatielampje.
4. De maximale ontvangstafstand van de Bluetooth-verbinding is 10 meter. Als u de 
Bluetooth-verbinding met opzet loskoppelt, of het wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld vanwege 
het overschrijden van de ontvangstafstand, geeft het apparaat een spraakbericht van 
"Bluetooth Disconnected" en "Bluetooth Connecting, Please Wait". Als de Bluetooth-verbind-
ing opnieuw tot stand komt, geeft het apparaat de melding "Bluetooth Connected Successful-
ly".
5. Wanneer ingeschakeld, schakelt het apparaat na 5 minuten automatisch uit onder de 
volgende 3 voorwaarden:
(1). Het apparaat is niet succesvol verbonden met de Bluetoothfunctie van uw mobiele 
telefoon;
(2). Je hebt je mobiele telefoon geen muziek laten afspelen, nadat het apparaat succesvol is 
verbonden met je mobiele telefoon;
(3). De muziek van de telefoon blijft onderbroken;
Als het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, geeft het een waarschuwingstoon van "Tok tok tok" en het 
blauwe indicatielampje gaat uit.

Garantie
Neem contact op met de distributeurs van WISMEC voor informatie over het garantiebeleid.  
Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door de gebruiker.
Deze garantie geldt alleen voor authentieke producten van WISMEC binnen de garantieperi-
ode die loopt vanaf de koopdatum door de eindgebruiker. 

Waarschuwing
1. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen 
die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig zijn voor nicotine wordt afgeraden. 

Contra-indicatie
1. Laat uw product alleen door Wismec repareren. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te 
repareren omdat er schade of letsel kan worden opgelopen.
2. Laat het product niet liggen in ruimtes met een hoge temperatuur of veel vocht omdat dit 
het product kan beschadigen. De juiste werktemperatuur ligt tussen de 0°C en 45°C tijdens 
het opladen, en -10°C en 60°C tijdens gebruik.
3. Houd het uit de buurt van water. 

Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen
1. Het gebruik van dit product kan schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid.
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt 
aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken.

Jak používat:
1. Zapnutí/vypnutí: Chcete-li zařízení zapnout a vypnout, stiskněte 5 krát tlačítko v rychlém 
sledu. 

2. Vaping: Připojte rozprašovač k zařízení (udržujte spojení 510 čisté a suché). Před 

Mod de utilizare:
1. Pornit/oprit: Apăsați butonul de aprindere de 5 ori în succesiune rapidă pentru a porni și 
a opri dispozitivul. 

2. Vapare: Atașați atomizorul la dispozitiv (păstrați conexiunea 510 curată și uscată). Înainte 
de utilizare, alegeți modul corect și ajustați puterea la un interval adecvat pentru a se potrivi 
cu atomizorul pe care l-ați folosi. Țineți butonul de aprindere și inhalați prin muștiuc. Eliberați 
butonul de aprindere și expirați.

3. Modul invizibil: În vreme ce dispozitivul e aprins, apăsați simultan butonul de aprindere 
și butonul de reglaj din stânga. Aceasta va aprinde sau va stin ge ecranul.

4. Funcția de blocare taste: În timp ce dispozitivul este pornit, apăsați simultan cele două 
butoane de reglaj. Aceasta va comuta între funcțiile Blocare taste și Dezactivare blocare 
taste.

5. Comutați afișaj: Prin apăsarea simultană a butoanelor de reglare din stânga și din 
dreapta, când dispozitivul e oprit, afișajul ecranului se va roti la 180 de grade. Prin această 
operație, puteți apoi vizualiza ecranul din două unghiuri.

Mod comutare: Când dispozitivul e pornit, apăsați butonul de aprindere de 3 ori în 
succesiune rapidă, apoi apăsați butonul de reglaj din stînga sau dreapta pentru a comuta 
între Modurile VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR.

Reglare putere: În modul VW, puterea de ieșire poate fi ajustată de la 1W la 80W prin 
apăsarea butoanelor de reglaj, cel din dreapta pentru creștere și cel din stânga pentru 
descreștere.

Ajustare temperatură: În modul TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), apăsați butonul de reglaj 
din stânga sau dreapta pentru a crește / descrește setările de temperatură.

Conexiune bluetooth:
1. Mențineți apăsat butonul Pornit / Oprit, indicatorul luminos va rămâne albastru și apoi veți 
intra în modul Bluetooth cu tonul de avertizare "Tok Tok Tok" ș i promptul vocal. 
2. Pentru a căuta și a conecta WISMEC ACTIVE, porniți Bluetooth din meniul de setări al 
telefonului. Alegeți "WISMEC ACTIVE" și conectați dispozitivul la telefon. După conectarea
cu succes, aparatul va emite un mesaj vocal "Bluetooth Conectat".
3. Mențineți apăsat butonul Pornit / Oprit, Bluetooth se va deconecta și dispozitivul se va opri 
cu tonul de avertizare "Tok Tok Tok" și dispariția indicatorulu i luminos de culoare albastră.
4. Distanța maximă de recepție a Bluetooth-ului poate ajunge la 10 metri. Dacă deconectați 
Bluetooth în mod intenționat sau Bluetooth este dezactivat automat din cauza unei distanțe 
superioare, aparatul va emite un mesaj vocal "Bluetooth deconectat" și "Conectare 
Bluetooth, așteptați". Dacă Bluetooth este reconectat, dispozitivul va emite un mesaj 
"Bluetooth conectat cu succes".
5. Când este pornit, dispozitivul se va opri automat după 5 minute în următoarele 3 situații:
(1). Aparatul nu este conectat cu succes la Bluetooth-ul telefonului dvs. mobil;
(2). Nu ați pus mobilul să redea muzică după ce dispozitivul a fost conectat cu succes la 
telefonul mobil;
(3). Muzica telefonului rămâne în continuare oprită;
Atunci când este oprit, dispozitivul va emite un ton de avertizare "Tok tok tok", iar indicatorul 
luminos albastru se va stinge.

Garanție
Vă rugăm consultați distribuitorii WISMEC pentru politica privind garanția. Nu suntem 
responsabili pentru nicio deteriorare cauzată de eroarea utilizatorului. 
Această garanție este valabilă doar pentru produsele autentice WISMEC în perioada de 
garanție de la data achiziționării de către utilizatorul final. 

Avertizare 
1. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. 
2. Acest produs nu este recomandat utilizării tinerilor, nefumătorilor, femeilor însărcinate sau 
celor care alăptează, persoanelor alergice/sensibile la nicotină. 

Contraindicații
1. Dispozitivul trebuie reparat doar de către Wismec. Nu încercați să reparați singur 
dispozitivul deoarece poate avea loc deteriorarea sau vătămarea corporală. 
2. Nu lăsați dispozitivul la temperaturi ridicate sau în condiții de umezeală, deoarece acestea 
ar putea deteriora produsul. Temperatura potrivită de operare este între 0°C și 45°C în timpul 
încărcării și între -10°C și 60°C în timpul utilizării. 
3. Țineți departe de apă. 

Posibile efecte adverse
1. Utilizarea acestui produs poate să cauzeze daune sănătății. 
2. Pentru persoanele care au reacții adverse la utilizarea acestui produs, se recomandă 
utilizarea lichidului cu un conținut mai scăzut de nicotină sau fără nicotină.

Como usar:
1. Ligar/Desligar: Pressione o botão de disparo 5 vezes em sucessão rápida para ligar e 
desligar o dispositivo. 

2. Vaping: Conecte o atomizador no dispositivo (mantenha a conexão 510 limpa e seca). 
Escolha o modo correto e ajuste a potência para uma faixa apropriado para corresponder ao 
atomizador que você usou antes de usar. Segure o botão de disparo e inspire através do 
bocal. Solte o botão de disparo e expire.

3. Função Furtividade: Enquanto o dispositivo estiver ligado, segure simultaneamente o 
botão de disparo e o botão de regulação esquerdo. Isso ativará e desativará a exibição da 
tela

4. Função de bloqueio de teclas: Enquanto o dispositivo estiver ligado, pressione 
simultaneamente os dois botões de regulagem. Isso alternará entre a função bloqueio e des 
bloqueio.

5. Alterne a exibição: Pressionando os botões de regulação esquerdo e direito simultanea-
mente no estado de desligamento, a exibição da tela irá girar 180 graus. Então você pode 
ver a tela de dois tipos de ângulo através desta operação.

Modo de Conversão: Quando o dispositivo está ligado, pressione o botão de disparo 3 
vezes em rápida sucessão, depois pressione o botão regulador esquerdo ou direito para 
alternar entre o modo VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR.

Ajuste de Potência: No modo VW, a potência de saída pode ser ajustada de 1W a 80W 
quando pressionando os botões de regulagem, à direita para aumentar e à esquerda para 
diminuir.

Ajuste de Temperatura: No modo TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), basta pressionar o 
botão de regulagem esquerdo ou direito para aumentar / diminuir a configuração de 
temperatura.

Conexão Bluetooth:
1. Mantenha pressionado o botão Liga/Desliga, a luz indicadora permanecerá em azul e 
você entrará no modo Bluetooth com o tom de aviso “Tok tok tok” e o prompt de voz do 
“Modo Bluetooth”
2. Para pesquisar e conectar o WISMEC ACTIVE, ligue o Bluetooth no menu de 
configurações do seu telefone. Escolha “WISMEC ACTIVE” e conecte o dispositivo ao seu 
telefone. Depois de se conectar com sucesso, o dispositivo emitirá uma mensagem de voz 
de "Bluetooth conectado".
3. Mantenha pressionado o botão Liga/Desliga, o Bluetooth será desconectado e o 
dispositivo será desligado com o tom de aviso “Tok tok tok” e o desaparecimento da luz 
indicadora azul.
4. A distância máxima de recepção do Bluetooth pode atingir 10 metros. Se você desconec-
tar o Bluetooth propositalmente ou se o Bluetooth estiver desligado automaticamente devido 
à super distância, o dispositivo emitirá uma mensagem de voz de “Bluetooth já desconecta-
do” e “Bluetooth Está a Conectar, Por Favor Aguarde”. Se o Bluetooth já foi reconectado, o 
dispositivo emitirá uma mensagem de “Bluetooth Foi Conectado Com Sucesso”.
5. Quando ligado, o dispositivo será desligado automaticamente após 5 minutos sob as três 
condições a seguir:
(1). O dispositivo não está conectado com seu celular Bluetooth com sucesso;
(2). Você não permitiu que seu celular reproduzisse música após o dispositivo estar 
conectado com o seu celular com sucesso;
(3). A música do telefone permanece em pausa;
Quando desligado, o dispositivo emitirá um tom de aviso de “Tok tok tok” e a luz de 
indicadora azul se apagará.

Garantia
Consulte os seus distribuidores WISMEC para obter a política de garantia. Não responsá-
mos por qualquer dano causado pelo erro do usuário.
Esta garantia só é válida para produtos WISMEC autênticos dentro do período de garantia a 
partir da data de compra pelo usuário final.

Atenção
1. Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças.
2. Este produto não é recomendado para uso de jovens, não fumantes, mulheres grávidas 
ou que amamentam, pessoas que são alérgicas / sensíveis à nicotina.

Contra-indicação
1. Seu produto foi reparado pela Wismec Somente. Não tente reparar a unidade sozinho 
como danos ou ferimentos pessoais podem ocorrer.
2. Não deixe o produto em alta temperatura ou condições úmidas, pois isso pode danificar o 
produto. A temperatura de operação adequada está dentro de 0°C a 45°C durante o 
carregamento e de -10°C a 60°C durante o uso.
3. Manter afastado da água.

Possíveis efeitos adversos
1. O uso deste produto talvez pode causar danos à saúde.
2. Para as pessoas com reação adversa após o uso deste produto, é recomendável usar o 
suco com menor teor de nicotina ou sem nicotina.

Swedish

Bruksanvisning:
1. Slå på/av: Klicka på Fire-knappen 5 gånger i snabb följd för att slå apparaten på eller av. 

2. Vaping: Montera atomizeren på apparaten (håll den 510-anslutningen ren och torr). Innan 
vaping, välj ett rätt läge och justera wattalet till ett ordentligt område för att passa på den 
atomizer som du använder. Håll Fire-knappen nedtryckt under du andas in genom munstyck-
et. Släpp Fire-knappen för att andas ut.

3. Stealthsfunktion: När apparaten slås på, tryck Fire-knappen och –-knappen ned 
samtidigt, så att växla mellan Stealth On och Stealth OFF. Om stealthsfunktion aktiveras, 
kommer skärmen att vara avstängd när du anänder apparaten.

4. Skärmlås på/av: När apparaten slås på, trych +-knappen och –-knappen ned samtidigt, 
så att växla mellan Skärmlås på och Skärmläs av.

5. Vända skärmen: När apparaten slås av, tryck + och – knappen ned samtidigt för att vända 
skärmen för att rotera 180 grader. Du får titta på skärmen på två vinklarna.

Välj ett läge: När apparaten slås på, tryck på Fire-knappen tre gångar med snabb följd, och, 
med hjälp av +-knappen och – -knappen, välj ett läge mellan VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-
SS/TCR-läge.

Justera Wattal: I VW-läget, får du justera, med hjälp av +-knappen att öka och – -knappen 
att minska, justera ett wattal mellan 1w och 80w.

Temperaturjustering: I TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3)-lägen, tryck på + -knappen att öka 
och – -knappen att minska temperaturs inställning.

Bluetooth anslutning:
1. Håll På/Av-knappen nedtryckt, ska den blåa LED-indikatorlampan tända. Apparaten 
ansluter Bluetooth. Ett varningsljud “Tok tok tok” spelas upp, vilket signalerar Bluetooth.
2. För att söka och ansluta WISMEC ACTIVE, vänligen aktivera Bluetooth under menyn för 
telefonens inställningar. Välj ”WISMEC ACTIVE” och anslut apparaten med din mobiltelefon. 
Efter anslutning lyckas, kommer apparaten att utfärda ett röstmeddelande ”Bluetooth ansluten”.
3. Håll På/Av-knappen nedtryckt, ska Bluetooth kopplas från, och stänga apparaten av 
Bluetooth med varningsljudet ”Tok tok tok”. Den blåa indikatorlampan släcker.
4. Max. avståndet mellan två apparater med Bluetooth är 10 meter. Om du kopplar från 
Bluetooth, eller Bluetooth är avstängt automatiskt på grund av för långt avstånd, kommer 
apparaten att utfärda ett röstmeddelande ”Bluetooth kopplas från” och ”Bluetooth försöker 
ansluta. Vänta”. Om Bluetooth lyckas att anslutas om, kommer apparaten att utfärda ett 
meddelande ”Bluetooth ansluten”.
5. När apparaten är påslagen, stängs apparaten av automatiskt efter 5 minuter under de 
följande 3 tillstånd:
(1). Enheten är inte ansluten med Bluetooth-motsvarande mobiltelefon;
(2). Du låter inte din mobiltelefon spela upp musik när apparaten är ansluten med din 
mobiltelefon;
(3). Musik i mobiltelefonen pausas.
Efter apparaten slås av, kommer apparaten att utfärda ett varningsljud ”Tok tok Tok” och den 
blåa indikatorlampan släcka.

Garanti
Vänligen kontakta dina WISMEC-distributörer för garantipolicy. Vi ansvarar inte för fel som 
orsakats av användaren.
Garanting gäller endast äkta WISMEC-produkter och inom garantiperioden som startar då 
slutanvändaren köper produkten.

Varning
1. Håll utom räckvidd för barn.
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, 
gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Låt din produkt repareras endast av Wismec. Försök inte reparera enheten själv efrersom 
du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan 
skada produkten. Den föreslagna temperaturen är mellan 0°C och 45°C i laddning och -10°C 
till 60°C i användning.
3. Håll borta från vatten.

Möjliga negativa verkningar
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa.
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommend-
erar vi att använda en vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

Jak używać:
1. Włącz/wyłącz: Naciśnij pięciokrotnie przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć i wyłączyć urządzenie. 

2. Parowanie: Podłącz rozpylacz do urządzenia (utrzymuj połączenie 510 w czystości i suche). 
Wybierz odpowiedni tryb i dostosuj moc do odpowiedniego zakresu, aby dopasować rozpylacz, 
który był używany przed jego użyciem. Przytrzymaj przycisk ognia i wdychaj przez usta. Zwolnij 
przycisk ognia i zrób wydech.

3. Funkcja ukrycia: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, jednocześnie przytrzymaj przycisk ognia i 
lewy przycisk regulacji. To się włącza i wyłącza na ekranie.

4. Funkcja blokady klawiatury: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, naciśnij oba przyciski w tym 
samym czasie. Spowoduje to przełączenie pomiędzy Blokadą klawiszy i Odblokowaniem klucza.

5. Przełącz ekran: przez jednoczesne naciśnięcie lewego i prawego przycisku sterującego w 
stanie wyłączonym, ekran wyświetlacza obraca się o 180 stopni. Za pomocą tej operacji można 
wyświetlić ekran z dwóch rodzajów kątów.

Tryby zmiany biegów: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, naciśnij przycisk ognia trzy razy z rzędu, 
a następnie naciśnij lewy lub prawy przycisk, aby przejść do trybu VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/
TC-SS/TCR.

Ustawienie Mocy: W trybie VW moc wyjściową można regulować w zakresie od 1W do 
80W, naciskając przyciski regulacji, w prawo, aby zwiększyć i w lewo, aby zmniejszyć.

Ustawienie temperatury: W trybie TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) wystarczy nacisnąć 
lewe lub prawe pokrętło, aby zwiększyć/zmniejszyć ustawienie temperatury.

Połączenie Bluetooth:
1. Trzymaj wciśnięty przycisk Włącz/wyłącz, Wskaźnik pozostanie niebieski, a przełączysz 
się do trybu Bluetooth z dźwiękiem ostrzegawczym “Tok tok tok” i monitem “Tryb Bluetooth”.
2. Aby wyszukać i połączyć WISMEC ACTIVE, włącz Bluetooth w menu ustawień telefonu. 
Wybierz “WISMEC ACTIVE” i połącz urządzenie z telefonem. Po nawiązaniu połączenia 
urządzenie wyśle komunikat głosowy “Połączenie Bluetooth”.
3. Trzymaj wciśnięty przycisk Włącz/wyłącz, Bluetooth rozłączy się i urządzenie wyłączy się 
z sygnałem ostrzegawczym “Tok tok tok” i zniknięciem niebieskiego światła.
4. Maksymalna odległość odbioru Bluetooth może wynosić 10 metrów. Jeśli rozłączysz 
Bluetooth lub Bluetooth zostanie wyłączony automatycznie z powodu dużej odległości, 
urządzenie wyśle komunikat głosowy “Bluetooth rozłączony” i “Połączenie Bluetooth, proszę 
czekać”. Jeśli połączenie Bluetooth zostanie ponownie nawiązane, urządzenie wyśle 
komunikat “Bluetooth pomyślnie podłączony”.
5. Po włączeniu urządzenie wyłączy się automatycznie po 5 minutach w następujących 3 
warunkach:
(1). Urządzenie nie jest z powodzeniem połączone z telefonem komórkowym Bluetooth;
(2). Nie pozwoliłeś swojemu telefonowi odtwarzać muzyki po pomyślnym połączeniu 
urządzenia z telefonem komórkowym;
(3). Muzyka telefonu zostaje zatrzymana;
Po wyłączeniu urządzenie wyemituje sygnał ostrzegawczy “Tok tok tok”, a niebieskie światło 
zgaśnie.

Gwarancja
Prosimy o kontakt z Państwa dystrybutorami WISMEC w celu uzyskania warunków gwaranc-
ji. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku błędu 
użytkownika.
Okres gwarancji dotyczy wyłącznie autentycznych produktów WISMEC w okresie gwarancji 
od daty zakupu przez użytkownika końcowego. 

Ostrzeżenie
1. Trzymaj poza zasięgiem dzieci.
2. Nie zaleca się stosowania produktu przez osoby młode, niepalące, kobiety w ciąży lub 
karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na nikotynę.

Przeciwwskazania
1. Urządzenie powinno być naprawiane wyłącznie przez firmę Wismec. Nie należy próbować 
naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do uszkodzenia lub obrażeń ciała.
2. Nie należy pozostawiać produktu w środowisku, w którym panuje wysoka temperatura lub 
wilgoć, gdyż może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 0°C do 45°C 
podczas ładowania i -10°C do 60°C podczas używania.
3. Trzymać z dala od wody. 

Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne
1. Używanie tego produktu może być szkodliwe dla zdrowia.
2. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca się 
stosowanie e-liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.

Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε:
1. Λειτουργία On/Off: Πατήστε συνεχόμενα το κουμπί fire 5 φορές για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. 

2. Άτμισμα: Συνδέστε τον ατμοποιητή στη συσκευή (κρατήστε τη σύνδεση 510 καθαρή και 
στεγνή). Επιλέξτε την σωστή λειτουργία και ρυθμίστε την ισχύ σε κατάλληλο εύρος σύμφωνα με 
τον ατμοποιητή πριν τη χρήση. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί fire και εισπνεύστε μέσω του 
επιστομίου. Απελευθερώστε το κουμπί fire και εκπνέετε.

3. Λειτουργία Stealth: Ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, κρατήστε ταυτόχρονα το κουμπί 
fire και το αριστερό ρυθμιστικό κουμπί. Έτσι θα ενεργοποιήσετε και θα απενεργοποιήσετε την 
οθόνη.

4. Λειτουργία κλειδώματος Κλειδιού: Ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε 
ταυτόχρονα τα δύο ρυθμιστικά κουμπιά. Έτσι θα αλλάξετε μεταξύ της λειτουργίας Κλειδώματος 
Κλειδιού και Ξεκλειδώματος Κλειδιού.

5. Αλλαγή της λειτουργίας απεικόνισης: Πατώντας ταυτόχρονα το αριστερό και το δεξί 
ρυθμιστικό κουμπί στην κατάσταση απενεργοποίησης, η οθόνη θα περιστραφεί κατά 180 μοίρες. 
Στη συνέχεια, μπορείτε να προβάλετε την οθόνη από δύο είδη γωνιών μέσω αυτής της 
λειτουργίας.

Αλλαγή Λειτουργίας: Όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε συνεχόμενα το κουμπί 
fire 3 φορές, στη συνέχεια πιέστε το αριστερό ή το δεξί ρυθμιστικό κουμπί για την αλλαγή μεταξύ 
της λειτουργίας VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR.

Ρύθμιση ισχύς: Σε λειτουργία VW, η ισχύς εξόδου μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί από 1W μέχρι 80W 
πατώντας τα ρυθμιστικά κουμπιά, το δεξί για την αύξηση και το αριστερό για την μείωση.

Ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας: Σε λειτουργία TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3), απλά πατήστε το 
αριστερό ή το δεξί ρυθμιστικό κουμπί για να αυξήσετε / μειώσετε τη ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας.

Σύνδεση Bluetooth:
1. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί On/Off, η ενδεικτική λαμπάκι θα παραμείνει μπλε και στη 
συνέχεια θα μπείτε στη λειτουργία Bluetooth με τον προειδοποιητικό τόνο "Tok tok tok" και 
φωνητική προτροπή της "Λειτουργίας Bluetooth".
2. Για να αναζητήσετε και να συνδεθείτε στο WISMEC ACTIVE, ενεργοποιήστε το Bluetooth από 
το μενού ρυθμίσεων του τηλεφώνου σας. Επιλέξτε "WISMEC ACTIVE" και συνδέστε τη συσκευή  
με το τηλέφωνό σας. Μετά τη σύνδεση με επιτυχία, η συσκευή θα εκδώσει ένα φωνητικό μήνυμα 
"Bluetooth Connected".
3. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί On/Off, το Bluetooth θα αποσυνδεθεί και η συσκευή θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί με τον προειδοποιητικό τόνο "Tok tok tok" και το μπλε ενδεικτικό λαμπάκι θα 
εξαφανιστεί.
4. Η μέγιστη απόσταση λήψης του Bluetooth μπορεί να φτάσει τα 10 μέτρα. Εάν αποσυνδέσετε 
το Bluetooth με σκοπό ή το Bluetooth απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα λόγω υπερβολικής 
απόστασης, η συσκευή θα εκδώσει ένα φωνητικό μήνυμα "Αποσύνδεση Bluetooth" και "Σύνδεση 
Bluetooth, παρακαλώ περιμένετε".
5. Όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη, η συσκευή θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα μετά από 5 λεπτά υπό 
τις ακόλουθες 3 συνθήκες:
(1). Η συσκευή δεν έχει συνδεθεί με επιτυχία με το Bluetooth κινητό σας.
(2). Δεν αφήσατε το κινητό σας να αναπαράγει μουσική αφού η συσκευή είναι συνδεδεμένη με το 
κινητό σας με επιτυχία.
(3). Η μουσική του τηλεφώνου παραμένει σε παύση.
Όταν απενεργοποιηθεί, η συσκευή θα εκδώσει έναν προειδοποιητικό τόνο "Tok tok" και το μπλε 
ενδεικτικό λαμπάκι θα σβήσει.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 
Παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε τους προμηθευτές σας προϊόντων Wismec. Δεν είμαστε 
υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά προκλήθηκε από λάθος του χρήστη. 
Αυτή η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο για αυθεντικά προϊόντα WISMEC εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης από 
την ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον τελικό χρήστη.

Προσοχή
1. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, εγκύους ή 
θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη νικοτίνη.

Αντενδείξεις
1. Επισκευάζετε την συσκευή σας μόνο στην Wismec. Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε την 
συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη ή τραυματισμός.
2. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 
βλάψει τη συσκευή. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 °C έως 45 °C κατά τη 
φόρτιση και -10 °C έως 60 °C κατά την χρήση.
3. Κρατήστε μακριά από νερό. 

Πιθανές αρνητικές επιπτώσεις
1. Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην υγεία.
2. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συνιστάται η χρήση 
υγρού με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς νικοτίνη.

Sådan bruges:
1. Tænd / sluk: Tryk hurtigt på tænd / sluk-knappen 5 gange for at tænde og slukke for 
apparatet. 

2. Ladning: Monter forstøveren på enheden (hold 510 forbindelsen ren og tør). Vælg den 
korrekte tilstand og juster effekten til et passende interval for at matche forstøveren, du 
brugte før. Hold ild knappen og indånd gennem mundstykket. Slip ildknappen og ånd ud.

3. Stealth funktion: Mens enheden er tændt, skal du holde ildknappen og den venstre 
reguleringsknap samtidigt. Dette vil tænde og slukke for skærmen.

4. Tastelåsfunktion: Mens enheden er tændt, skal du trykke på de to reguleringsknapper 
samtidigt. Dette skifter mellem Tastelås og Tastelås op funktionen.

5. Skift displayet: Ved at trykke på venstre og højre reguleringsknap samtidigt i slukket 
tilstand, drejer skærmen 180 grader. Du kan derefter se skærmen fra to vinkler med denne 
operation.

Skifttilstande: Når enheden er tændt, skal du trykke på tænd / sluk-knappen 3 gange hurtigt 
og derefter trykke på venstre eller højre reguleringsknap for at skifte mellem 
VW/Bypass/TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR-tilstand.

Effekt justering: Under VW-tilstand kan effekten justeres fra 1W til 80W ved at trykke på 
regulator knapperne, højre for at øge og venstre for at mindske.

Temperaturjustering: I TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) tilstand skal du blot trykke på 
venstre eller højre reguleringsknap for at øge/mindske temperaturindstillingen.

Bluetooth forbindelse:
1. Tryk på tænd / sluk-knappen, indikatorlampen lyser blåt og du går i Bluetooth-tilstand med 
advarselslyden "Tok tok tok" og stemmebeskeden "Bluetooth-mode". 
2. For at søge og forbinde WISMEC ACTIVE, skal du tænde Bluetooth på i din telefons 
indstillingsmenu. Vælg "WISMEC ACTIVE" og tilslut enheden til din telefon. Når enheden
er tilsluttet, udsender enheden en stemmebesked med "Bluetooth Connected".
3. Tryk på tænd / sluk-knappen, Bluetooth slukkes, og enheden slukker med advarselslyden 
"Tok tok tok" og det blå indikatorlys slukker.
4. Den maksimale modtagelsesafstand for Bluetooth er op til 10 meter. Hvis du afbryder 
Bluetooth'en med vilje, eller Bluetooth er slukkes automatisk på grund af stor afstand, 
udsender enheden en stemmebesked om "Bluetooth Disconnected" og "Bluetooth 
Connecting, Please Wait". Hvis Bluetooth genopkobles, udsender enheden en meddelelse 
om "Bluetooth Connected Successfully".
5. Når enheden er tændt, slukker enheden automatisk efter 5 minutter ved følgende 3 
betingelser:
(1). Enheden har ikke Bluetooth forbindelse til mobiltelefonen;
(2). Du har ikke ladet din mobiltelefon afspille musik, efter at enheden har fået forbindelse 
med din mobiltelefon;
(3). Telefonens musik forbliver pauset;
Når der er slukket, udsender enheden en advarselslyd "Tok tok tok", og det blå indikatorlys 
slukker.

Garanti
Kontakt venligst din WISMEC forhandler for garantibetingelserne. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for 
skader forårsaget af brugerfejl.
Garantien er kun gyldig for autentiske WISMEC produkter inden for garantiperioden fra 
købsdagen af slutbrugeren.

Advarsel
1. Hold væk fra børn.
2. Dette product anbefales ikke til unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende kvinder, 
personer med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Få kun dit product repareret af Wismec. Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden selv, da ulykker 
eller personskade kan forekomme.
2. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette kan skade 
produktet. Passende operationstemperatur er mellem 0°C og 45°C ved opladning, samt 

-10°C og 60°C ved brug.
3. Hold væk fra vand. 

Mulige bivirkninger
1. Brug af dette produkt kan skade dit helbred.
2. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af produktet, bør bruge juice med lavere 
nikotinindhold eller juice uden nikotin.

Как пользоваться:
1. Включение/выключение: Нажмите основную кнопку пять раз для включения устройства. 
Повторите для выключения. 

2. Парение: Присоедините атомайзер к устройству (поддерживайте чистоту и сухость 
резьбовых соединений). Установите нужные режим и мощность. Удерживайте кнопку 
одновременно со вдохом и отпустите по завершении. 

3. Стелс-режим: На включенном устройстве одновременно удерживайте основную 
кнопку и левую кнопку регулировки. В этом режиме дисплей будет отключен.

4. Блокировка кнопок: На включенном устройстве одновременно удерживайте обе 
кнопки регулировки. Это действие будет блокировать и разблокировать возможность 
настройки.

5. Переворот дисплея: На выключенном устройстве одновременно удерживайте обе 
кнопки регулировки. Это действие будет переворачивать изображение на 180 градусов. 

Переключение режимов: На включенном устройстве нажмите основную кнопку трижды, 
затем используйте кнопки регулировки для выбора режима работы между VW/Bypass/TC-Ni
/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR.

Настройка мощности: В режиме VW используйте кнопки регулировки для выбора 
необходимой мощности в диапазоне от 1W до 80W.

Настройка температуры: В режимах TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) используйте кнопки 
регулировки для выбора необходимой температуры.

Соединение Bluetooth:
1. Удерживайте кнопку включения, индикатор загорится синим и устройство войдет в 
режим Bluetooth. Вы услышите звуковое оповещение «Tok tok tok» и приятный голос 
сообщит вам о входе в режим «Bluetooth Mode». 
2. Для поиска и подключения WISMEC ACTIVE, включите Bluetooth в настройках вашего 
телефона. Выберите пункт «WISMEC ACTIVE» для подключения устройства. В случае 
успеха, приятный голос сообщит вам, что «Bluetooth Connected».
3. Удерживайте кнопку включения для выхода из режима Bluetooth. Вы услышите звуковое 
оповещение «Tok tok tok» и синий индикатор погаснет.
4. Максимальный радиус Bluetooth может достигать 10 метров. Если вы намерено 
отключите Bluetooth или покинете зону приёма, приятный голос сообщит вам о том, что 
«Bluetooth Disconnected» и «Bluetooth Connecting, Please Wait». Если переподключение 
пройдет успешно, вы услышите «Bluetooth Connected Successfully».
5. Включенное устройство самостоятельно отключится через 5 минут в следующих 
случаях:
(1). Устройству не удалось связаться с мобильным телефоном по Bluetooth;
(2). Вы не проигрываете музыку на подключенном по Bluetooth устройстве;
(3). Музыка поставлена на паузу;
При отключении вы услышите звуковое предупреждение «Tok tok tok» и синий индикатор 
погаснет.

Внимание
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей.
2. Устройство не рекомендутся для использования некурящими.

利用方法：
1.                 電源オン/オフ：パフボタンを5回連続して押して、デバイスの電源をオンまたはオフにします。

2. ベーピング（吸う）：アトマイザーをデバイスに取り付けます（510規格のコネクションは清潔
で乾燥した状態に保ちます）。モードを選択し、使用前に使用したアトマイザーと一致するワット
数を適切な範囲に調整します。吸うときはボタンを押しながら、マウスピースを通して吸い込んで
ください。パフボタンを放して、吐き出します。

3. ステルスモード：電源ON時、パフボタンと左ボタンを同時に押すと、画面の表示がオンまたはオ
フに切り替わります。

4. キーロック機能：設定した出力でロックされ、変更出来なくします。設定変更ボタンの「右」
と「左」を同時に長押し。もう一度同じ事をすると元に戻ります。

5. ディスプレイ表示の反転：電源OFFの状態で、設定変更ボタンの「マイナス」と「プラス」を
同時に長押すと、画面が180度回転します。この操作により、2つの角度から画面を見ることがで
きます。

シフトモード：電源OFFの状態で、パフボタンを3回連続して押してから、左または右ボタンを押
すと、VW/バイパス/ TC-Ni/TC-Ti/TC-SS/TCR モードに切り替えられます。

ワット数調整：VWモードで、調整ボタンを押して出力ワットを1Wから80Wに調整できます。

温度調整：TC（Ni、Ti、SS、TCR-M1、M2、M3）モードで、左または右ボタンを押して温度設定
値を増減できます。

Bluetooth接続：
1. オン/オフボタンを長押すと、インジケータライトが青色になり、警告音「トントントン」と音
声プロンプトと聞こえ、Bluetoothモードに入ります。
2. WISMEC ACTIVEを検索して接続するには、携帯電話の設定メニューでBluetoothをオンにしてく
ださい。「WISMEC ACTIVE」を選択し、デバイスを携帯電話に接続します。接続に成功すると、デバ
イスは「Bluetooth接続済み」というボイスメッセージを提示します。
3. オン/オフボタンを長押すと、Bluetoothが切断され、警告音「トントントン」と青色インジケー
タランプが消灯してデバイスの電源がオフになります。
4. Bluetoothの最大通信距離は10メートルです。Bluetoothをオフするか、又は10メートル以上離れ
ていると、自動で接続解除いたします。デバイスは「Bluetoothを切断しました」と「Bluetooth接
続中、お待ちください」という音声ガイダンスが流れます。Bluetoothが再接続された場合、デバ
イスは「Bluetooth接続に成功しました」という音声ガイダンスが流れます。
5. 電源Onの状態で、次の場合で5分後にデバイスの電源が自動的にオフになります。
（1） デバイスがBluetooth携帯電話に接続されていません。
（2）デバイスが携帯電話に接続された後で、モバイルで音楽を再生させることはありません。
（3）電話の音楽は一時停止しました。
電源OFFの状態で、デバイスは「トントントン」の警告音を発し、青いインジケータライトが消灯
します。

保証
保証規定については WISMEC 販売店にお問い合わせください。ユーザーの間違った取り扱いによる
損害については責任を負いません。

警告
小児の手の届かないところに保管してください。

禁忌
1.  修理は Wismec にのみおまかせください。破損やけがの原因となるため、ユニットを自分で修理
しようとしないでください。
2. 製品を高温多湿の場所に放置しないでください。製品が損傷する可能性があります。適切な動作
温度は充電中は 0°C-45°C、使用中は -10℃-60℃ です。
3.  水に近づけないでください。

použitím zvolte správný režim a nastavte příkon na správný rozsah, aby odpovídal 
rozprašovač, který jste použili. Podržte tlačítko požáru a vdechujte náustkem. Uvolněte 
tlačítko požáru a vydechněte.

3. Funkce tajnosti: Je-li zařízení zapnuté, současně držte tlačítko požáru a levé regulační 
tlačítko. Tím se zapne a vypne zobrazení na obrazovce.

4. Funkce zámku tlačítek: Je-li zařízení zapnuté, současně stiskněte dvě regulační tlačítka. 
Tím se přepne funkce zámku tlačítek a funkce odemknutí tlačítek.

5. Zobrazení: Stisknutím levého a pravého regulačního tlačítka současně ve vypnutém 
stavu se zobrazení otočí o 180 stupňů. Můžete zobrazit obrazovku ze dvou druhů úhlu 
pomocí této operace.

Změna režimů: Když je zařízení zapnuté, třikrát stiskněte tlačítko požáru a poté stisknutím 
levého nebo pravého regulačního tlačítka přepněte mezi režimy VW/Bypas /TC-Ni/TC-Ti/
TC-SS/TCR.

Úprava příkonu: V režimu VW lze nastavit výstupní příkon od 1W do 80W stisknutím 
regulačních tlačítek, pravé tlačítko pro zvýšení a levé tlačítko pro snížení.

Nastavení teploty: V režimu TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1, M2, M3) jednoduše stiskněte levé 
nebo pravé regulační tlačítko pro zvýšení snížení teploty.

Připojení Bluetooth:
1. Držte stisknutí tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí, kontrolka zůstane modře a poté vstoupíte do 
režimu Bluetooth s výstražným tónem “Tok tok tok” a hlasovým příkazem “Režim Bluetooth”.
2. Chcete-li vyhledat a připojit WISMEC ACTIVE, zapněte Bluetooth v menu nastavení 
telefonu. Zvolte “WISMEC ACTIVE” a připojte zařízení k telefonu. Po úspěšném připojení  
zařízení vydává hlasovou zprávu “Připojené Bluetooth”.
3. Držte stisknutí tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí, Bluetooth se odpojí a zařízení se vypne s 
výstražným tónem “Tok tok tok” a zmizením modrého kontrolního světla.
4. Maximální vzdálenost příjemu Bluetooth může dosáhnout 10 metrů. Pokud odpojíte 
Bluetooth záměrně nebo Bluetooth je automaticky vypnuto kvůli nadměrné vzdálenosti, 
zařízení vydá hlasovou zprávu “Odpojené Bluetooth” a “Připojit Bluetooth, prosím počkejte”. 
Pokud je Bluetooth znovu připojené, zařízení vydá zprávu “Úspěšné připojení Bluetooth”.
5. Po zapnutí se zařízení automaticky vypne po 5 minutách za následujících 3 podmínek:
(1). Zařízení není spojeno s mobilním telefonem Bluetoothem;
(2). Nenecháte svůj mobilní telefon přehrávat hudbu po úspěšném připojení zařízení k 
mobilnímu telefonu;
(3). Hudba z telefonu je pozastavena;
Po vypnutí zařízení vydá výstražný tón “ Tok tok tok” a modré kontrolní světlo zhasne.

Záruka
Podmínky záruky prosím konzultujte s distributory WISMEC. Nejsme zodpovědní za žádné 
škody způsobené chybou člověka.
tato záruka platí pouze pro pravé výrobky WISMEC během záruční doby, kerá začíná plynout 
v den nákupu.

Varování
1. Udržujte výrobek mimo dosah dětí. 
2. Tento výrobek není doporučen pro mladé lidi, nekuřáky, těhotné nebo kojící ženy nebo 
osoby, které jsou alergické/citlivé na nikotin.

Kontraindikace
1. Svůj výrobek se nechte opravovat jen společností Wismec. Nepokoušejte se výrobek 
opravit sami, mohlo by dojít ke škodám nebo zraněním.
2. Neuchovávejte výrobek při vysokých teplotách nebo ve vlhkém prostředí, jinak může dojít 
k jeho poškození. Vhodná provozní teplota činí 0°C až 45°C při nabíjení a -10°C až 60°C při 
používání.
3. Udržujte mimo dosah vody. 

Možné nepříznivé účinky
1. Tento výrobek může být zdraví škodlivý.
2. Osobám, které po použití ociťují nepříznivé účinky, doporučujeme použití tekutiny s nižším 
nebo žádným obsahem nikotinu.


